
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 7 JANUARY 2020 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes  
    
  Minutes of meeting held on the 9th December 2019 (previously circulated).    

   
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   

  
5       A5 19/00942/FUL Land For Proposed Bailrigg 

Business Park Bailrigg Lane 
Lancaster 

University 
and 
Scotforth 
Rural Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
10) 

  Partially retrospective application for 
the re-grading and re-profiling of 
land to facilitate the retention of spoil 
within the site excavated in 
association with the Health 
Innovation Park 

  

     
      
6       A6 19/01339/CU 8 Westbourne Road Lancaster Castle 

Ward 
(Pages 11 - 
15) 

  Retrospective application for the 
change of use of dwelling (C3) to 9-
bed HMO for student 
accommodation (sui generis) 

  

     
     
7       A7 19/01302/FUL Jump Rush 21 Northumberland 

Street Morecambe 
Poulton 
Ward 

(Pages 16 - 
24) 

     
  Change of use from trampoline park 

(D2) to a flexible use [to enable 
changes in accordance with Part 3 
Class V of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 (as 
amended)] comprising either retail 
(A1) or leisure (D2) use, and 
alterations to the external cladding 
of the building 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PV51NVIZIZD00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PZTYQBIZ03800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=PZGOHDIZK2F00


 

     
      
8       Delegated Planning List (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Richard Austen-Baker, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Victoria Boyd-Power, 
Abbott Bryning, Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, 
Michael Mumford, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Kevin Frea (Substitute), Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Mike Greenall 

(Substitute), Mel Guilding (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley 
(Substitute) and David Whitworth (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582135, or email: 

emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on the 17th December 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 7 
19/00942/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A5 7 January 2020 19/00942/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Land For Proposed Bailrigg Business Park 

Bailrigg Lane 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

 

Partially retrospective application for the re-grading 
and re-profiling of land to facilitate the retention of 

spoil within the site excavated in association with the 
Health Innovation Park 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

BAM Construction Miss Hannah Baker 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

4 November 2019 
Awaiting LLFA consultee response and further 

information from agent. 

 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation 
 

Approval 

 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application site is located between the southern periphery of the city and the northern boundaries of 
Lancaster University just to the south of Bailrigg Lane. The site is allocated under saved policy EC1 as 
the Bailrigg Business Park. Under the emerging Strategic policies and Land Allocations DPD the site is 
allocated as an employment site for the Lancaster University Health Innovation Campus.   

 
1.2    The site (comprising 11.4 hectares) was originally agricultural land with one building on the site, an 

electricity sub-station. The site is bounded by the A6 to the west. To the north is Bailrigg Lane which is 
lined by mature trees protected by a Tree Preservation Order. The southern boundary of the site consists 
of mature areas of woodland, which are also protected by a Tree Preservation Order. This land forms 
part of the designated Key Urban Landscape.  To the east the site is bounded by a post and wire fence. 
The land is gently undulating, sloping upwards towards the south-east.  There are two low ridges running 
north-to-south which terminate at the valley of a small stream known locally as Ou Beck.  The eastern 
edge of the site is most visible from Bailrigg village.  The site is not visually prominent from distant views 
along the A6 because of the orientation of the road and the existing mature planting.  However, the site 
is clearly visible at close quarters and the rising nature of the landscape emphasises its prominence in 
short views. The site lies within the Lune Estuary SSSI impact risk zone.  

 
2.0 The Proposal 

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the spoil being generated by the works to create the 
access, spine road and the first phase of the Innovation Park to be retained on site. The spoil material 
generated (21,000 cubic metres) would be deposited on the wider site within two core reception areas 
either side of the approved internal road. The topsoil will be stripped and then the excavated material will 
be spread over the land.  The top soil will then be re-instated and re-seeded with grass.  The depth of 
the proposed fill varies from 0m to 2.41m in depth and the proposed distribution of fill broadly relates to 
existing topography. 

 
3.0 Site History 

3.1 In 2009 (09/00330/DPA) outline planning permission was granted for a Science Park, and full planning 
permission granted for a new access onto the A6 and the construction of an internal spine road. In 2012 
(12/00626/RENU) this application was renewed to allow for an increased time frame to allow for the 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 7 
19/00942/FUL 

 CODE 

 

implementation of the permission. In 2016 this permission was varied (16/00117/VCN) to allow for the 
variation and removal of conditions to remove duplicate requirements and to allow the phased 
implementation of the permission. Works to implement the 2016 permission have substantially 
commenced, with the site currently having an appearance of an active construction site.  The current 
scheme is a resubmission of application 18/00583/FUL for the re-grading and re-profiling of land to 
facilitate the retention of spoil within the excavated site. This application was withdrawn so that the 
applicant could address issues relating to drainage.  

 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

18/00583/FUL Re-grading and re-profiling of land to facilitate the 
retention of spoil within the site excavated in association 
with the Health Innovation Park 

Withdrawn 

16/00117/VCN Renewal of application 09/00330/DPA for the outline 
application for a science park (approx 34,000 sq m of B1 
use floorspace) and full application for a new access off 
the A6, construction of an internal spine road and 
provision of landscaping (pursuant to the variation and 
removal of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 
18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 27 on the full planning 
permission 12/00626/RENU to enable phased 
implementation and remove duplicated requirements) 

Permitted 

12/00626/RENU Renewal of application 09/00330/DPA for the outline 
application for a science park (approximately 34,000 sqm 
of B1 use floorspace) and full application for a new access 
off the A6, construction of an internal spine road and 
provision of landscaping 

Permitted 

09/00330/DPA Outline application for a Science Park (approximately 
34,000 sqm of B1 use floorspace) and full application for 
a new access off the A6, construction of an internal spine 
road and provision of landscaping 

Permitted 

 

4.0 Consultation Responses 

4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and non-statutory consultees: 

Consultee Response 

Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) 

No objection subject to a condition to ensure development is carried out in 
accordance with the submitted drainage strategy.  

Arboricultural 
Officer 

No objection as the proposed earthworks will not impact on the retained trees 

County Highways  No objection as there is no impact upon the previously agreed details for the 
access road to be built to adoptable standards. 

Greater Manchester 
Ecology Unit 

No objection.  Most of the fin
[...]
 permission to be protected 
during construction. This report concludes that the proposed earthworks would not impact on the retained 
trees as the levels will be adjusted locally so there are no change of levels close to these protected trees. 
An updated tree protection plan has been provided to reflect this. In addition, contoured sections of three 
of the retained trees have been provided to show that the original ground levels will not be altered in 
relation to these trees. The Arboricultural Officer has considered the submitted Arboricultural Implications 
Assessment and raised no objections subject a condition for a scheme for planting to be submitted, 
agreed and implemented. It is considered that the proposed works would not affect the retained trees at 
the site, and therefore would not result in any visual change to contribution of the trees to the landscape 
character. 

 
7.4.3 Subject to a conditions requiring the submission and agreement of a landscaping and planting scheme, 

and the protection of trees, the medium-long term impact on the appearance of the field can be 
considered acceptable. 

 
7.5 Biodiversity 
 
7.5.1 Policy seeks to ensure that any proposed development demonstrates how the impacts on biodiversity 

have been minimised and net gains in biodiversity, where possible provided. Development which has the 
potential to directly or indirectly impact on internationally designated sites has to be adequately assessed 
under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations. 

 
7.5.2 The submission includes an Updated Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey and Protected Species Survey 

that was carried out in August 2015 in relation to the 2016 permission and was also provided within the 

Page 8



 

Page 6 of 7 
19/00942/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2018 submission. The document had not been updated in relation to this proposal for the deposition of 
spoil on the wider site.  Given the age of the surveys, concerns regarding their validity were forwar
[...]
nd attenuation.  Alternatively, 
some of the swales adjacent to the road could be retained for landscape / habitat if considered desirable.   

 
7.6.2 As highlighted within paragraph 7.5.3, the proposed development has implications on other details that 

have been previously approved in relation to the 2016 permission including: 

 Agreed Landscaping Plan 53001 P2 agreed under 16/00182/DIS 

 Habitat Management and Creation Plan  

 Construction Environmental Management Plan  

 Remediation Strategy  

 The contours will affect the approved cycle route (though it is acknowledged that the route may be 
adjusted anyway as part of future phases of development) 

These implications will need to be resolved as part of a new discharge of conditions application relating 
to the 2016 permission. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 

8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 
9.0 Conclusions 

9.1 The proposed development has some public benefit in relation to traffic and air quality.  Furthermore, it 
is considered that the proposal does not have any adverse impact on surface water drainage on or off-
site, on landscape character, trees or biodiversity. On this basis that the proposal is recommended for 
approval. 

 
Recommendation 

 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to accord with listed plans 
2. Development is in accordance with the submitted Drainage strategy 
3. Implementation of the Flood Risk Assessment and surface water mitigation 
4. Submission and agreement of a Landscaping and Planting Scheme 
5. Remediation Strategy 
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan 
7. Arboriculture Report including Tree Protection Plan 

 

Page 9



 

Page 7 of 7 
19/00942/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The recommendation has been taken having had 
regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development 
Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 10



 

Page 1 of 5 
19/01339/CU 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A6 7 January 2020 19/01339/CU 

 
 

Application Site Proposal 

8 Westbourne Road 
Lancaster 
Lancashire 
LA1 5DB 

Retrospective application for the change of use of 
dwelling (C3) to 9-bed HMO for student 

accommodation (sui generis) and installation of 
gates 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

Yellow Door Lets  

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

17 December 2019 Committee cycle 

 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 
 

Approval 

 

 
Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with the Scheme of Delegation. However, at the 
request of Councillor Hamilton-Cox on the grounds that the proposal fails to meet the requirements of 
Policy DM46, the application is reported to the Planning Committee to be determined. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The property that forms the subject of this application is a large part 3 part 4 storey mid-terrace property 

located on the northern side of Westbourne Road in Lancaster. It comprises stone elevations underneath 
a slate roof, and white upvc windows are installed throughout the building. To the front of the building is 
a small front garden
[...]
mmodation, the provision of a 9-bed unit is considered to be acceptable. The rooms 
provided are all of an adequate size and proportion and adequate communal facilities are provided. To 
the rear, the works to the boundary wall and access arrangement will improve the appearance of the 
property from County Street. In conclusion it is considered that the scheme can be recommended for 
approval subject to the conditions listed below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans 
2. Within 2 months of the date of permission the bike storage facilities and associated security measures 

including CCTV and security lighting is to be provided 
3. Within 2 months of the date of this permission the secure lockable gates to the rear boundary are to be 

provided 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the tree planting/maintenance scheme and planting to 

be undertaken within the first planting season 
5. Student occupation only 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice 
Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 15



 

Page 1 of 9 
19/01302/FUL 

 CODE 

 

Agenda Item Committee Date Application Number 

A7 7 January 2020 19/01302/FUL 

 

Application Site Proposal 

Jump Rush 
21 Northumberland Street 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Change of use from trampoline park (D2) to a flexible 
use [to enable changes in accordance with Part 3 

Class V of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended)] 
comprising either retail (A1) or leisure (D2) use, and 

alterations to the external cladding of the building 

  

Name of Applicant Name of Agent 

J.E.T. Ltd. Mr Matthew Wyatt 

  

Decision Target Date Reason For Delay 

15 January 2020 None 

 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 
 

Departure No 
 

Summary 
of Recommendation 
 

Approval subject to the receipt of acceptable amended elevation plans 

 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

 
1.1 The site comprises a large private car park and a large building located to the rear of properties which 

front onto Marine Road Central, approximately 200 metres to the west of the main town centre area of 
Morecambe.  The car park is accessed from Northumberland Street to the east and is located adjacent 
to the Morecambe Conservation Area, which covers the buildings fronting onto both Marine Road 
Central and Northumberland Street. The building is located towards the eastern boundary of the site on 
land that was formally used as part of the larger car park prior to its construction in 2017, and is used 
as a trampoline park. 

 
1.2 A number of large buildings, which face towards the seafront, back onto the site, including Winter 

Gardens (a Grade II* Listed building), which adjoins Pleasureland. These buildings are mainly two and 
three storey, although part of the rear of the Winter Gardens is approximately twice the height of the 
Pleasureland building. To the east of the site is a terrace of three storey properties, which front onto 
Northumberland Street. These contain a mix of uses including residential, offices and a public house. 
To the south and south east are Counc
[...]
reserving a listed building or its 
setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. Section 72 sets 
out that special attention should be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of a Conservation Area. 

 
7.0 Comment and Analysis 

7.1 The main issues to be considered in the determination of this application are: 
 

 Principle of the change of use to retail 

 Design and impact on heritage assets 

 Highway impacts 

 Impact on residential amenity 
 
7.2 Principle of the change of use to retail 
 
7.2.1 As set out above, the application seeks to change the use of the building from a leisure use (D2) to a 

flexible use of either retail (A1) or leisure (D2). If granted, this would allow either use to operate from 
this building over a 10 year period with flexibility to move between the two uses, but not operate them 
at the same time. This is allowed by virtue of Class V of Part 3 (Schedule 2) of the current General 
Permitted Development Order (2015). Consent was originally granted in 2016 for the erection of an 
indoor trampoline park, with a subsequent application granted in 2017 to vary some details on the 
approved plans. The consent was not restricted to this specific use so therefore any leisure use, falling 
within use class D2, could be operated from the building. Therefore, the principle of a leisure use has 
been established. The main consideration in terms of the principle of the proposal is the acceptability of 
a retail use in this location. Whilst there would be potential to revert back to a leisure use, after a retail 
use has commenced, there is no guarantee of, or requirement for, this. 

 
7.2.2 The site is located within the Morecambe Town Centre boundary and is within land identified as 

‘Development Opportunity Site DO5’ as set out in the Morecambe Area Action Plan (MAAP).  As such, 
proposals for main town centre uses are encouraged in principle subject to the
[...]
 to 
encourage sustainable modes of transport for staff. 

 
8.0 Planning Obligations 
 
8.1 There are no planning obligations to consider as part of this application. 
 

Page 23



 

Page 9 of 9 
19/01302/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
9.0 Conclusions 
 
9.1 The proposed change of use to retail is acceptable in principle, given the town centre location. It is 

disappointing that the current leisure use is likely to be lost so soon after its commencement, 
particularly as the benefits of this use were a large part of the balance in favour of the development, in 
particular relation to the final design. The building would also retain the ability to revert to a leisure use 
within a 10 year period, although there is no guarantee that this would happen. It is considered that a 
restricted retail use could operate without having a significant impact on the amenities of nearby 
residential amenity or highway safety, subject to appropriate conditions. 

 
9.2 A draft amended scheme for the finish to the building has now been informally provided. Subject to the 

formal receipt of suitable amended plans, it is considered that this would adequately mitigate the harm 
of such a large and more utilitarian type building in this town centre location close to heritage assets. 
The amended design will provide more interest and a connection to this location and is therefore 
considered to be acceptable.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the receipt of acceptable amended elevation plans and 
the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard 3 year timescale 
2. Approved plans 
3. Finish to elevation and appropriate maintenance regime 
4. Prior to implementation of a retail use, submission and implementation of: off-site highway works; car 

park management plan; delivery and servicing plan; and covered and secure cycle parking 
5. Details of any additional plant/ machinery and assessment of noise impacts 
6. Hours of opening – 08.00 to 22.00 
7. Hours of servicin
[...]
 Heaton With Oxcliffe, 
Morecambe Change of use of paddock to form part of 
existing caravan site and erection of a toilet and shower block 
for Mr S. Lee (Westgate Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/01038/FUL 
 
 

Morecambe Bay Academy, Dallam Avenue, Morecambe 
Demolition of single storey music block and two storey art 
block, erection of a two storey teaching block, creation of a 
temporary access track and creation of 11 additional parking 
spaces for Mrs V Michael (Poulton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

Page 26



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
19/01060/LB 
 
 

Cragg House, Kirkby Lonsdale Road, Over Kellet Listed 
building application to alter an existing opening, install a 
replacement lintel and a new door with quoin surround and 
creation of a patio area and relocation of retaining wall for 
Mr Ian Stephenson (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/01071/FUL 
 
 

3A The Green, Silverdale, Carnforth Partial demolition and 
reconfiguration of existing garage and relocation of access for 
Mr & Mrs Bennett (Silverdale Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

19/01087/FUL 
 
 

7 Torrisholme Road, Lancaster, Lancashire Change of use of 
dwelling (C3) to supported living accommodation (C2) for Mr 
Hilary Southward (Skerton West Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

19/01145/FUL 
 
 

49 South Road, Morecambe, Lancashire Erection of a single 
storey rear extension for Mr Henderson (Bare Ward 2015 
Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

19/01167/CU 
 
 

1 Vincent Street, Lancaster, Lancashire Retrospective 
application for the change of use from a 6 bed HMO (C4) to a 
7 Bed HMO (Sui Generis) for Mrs Sharifaben Thagia (John 
O'Gaunt Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

19/01170/FUL 
 
 

Field At Grid Reference 351950 471570, Netherbeck, 
Carnforth Change of use of agricultural land and buildings to 
agricultural livestock haulage depot, erection of an 
agricultural livestock and HGV maintenan
[...]
athan Lingard 
(Heysham South Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

19/01511/NMA 
 
 

The Vicarage, Abbeystead Lane, Dolphinholme Non material 
amendment to planning permission 17/00773/FUL to reduce 
the width of the garage, to amend the approved garage doors 
to one garage door and a pedestrian door, and to widen the 
doorway at the rear for Lee Kirkham (Ellel Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Land For Proposed Bailrigg Business Park Bailrigg Lane Lancaster
	6 8 Westbourne Road Lancaster
	7 Jump Rush 21 Northumberland Street Morecambe
	8 Delegated Planning List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  7TH JANUARY 2020 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Dave Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon, Alan Biddulph, Abbott Bryning, 
Keith Budden, Tim Dant, Jake Goodwin (Substitute for Vicki Boyd-Power), 
Mel Guilding (Substitute for Richard Austen-Baker), Janice Hanson, 
Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard (Substitute for Michael Mumford), 
Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Richard Austen-Baker, Vicki Boyd-Power and Michael Mumford 

 
 Officers in attendance:-  

Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Hannah Little 
Rephael Walmsley 

Legal Assistant 
Solicitor 

Eric Marsden Democratic Support Officer 
 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

84 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2019 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 

85 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH JANUARY 2020 
 

86 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

The Chair brought forward item A6 to avoid any delay for the members of the 
 public in attendance. 

 
87 8 WESTBOURNE ROAD LANCASTER  

 
A6 19/01339/CU Retrospective application for 

the change of use of dwelling 
(C3) to 9-bed HMO for 
student accommodation (sui 
generis).   

Castle Ward    A(C) 

  
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke against the 
application, and Daniel Ratcliffe (the agent) spoke in favour of the application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Joyce 
Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report with a change to condition 4 to limit the requirement to the maintenance scheme 
for the 2 planted trees as the trees are now in situ.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour, with 1 against and 1 abstention, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. Development to be in accordance with the approved plans. 
2. Within 2 months of the date of permission the bike storage facilities and associated 

security measures including CCTV and security lighting is to be provided. 
3. Within 2 months of the date of this permission the secure lockable gates to the rear 

boundary are to be provided. 
4. Development to be carried out in accordance with the tree maintenance scheme. 
5. Student occupation only. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
88 LAND FOR PROPOSED BAILRIGG BUSINESS PARK BAILRIGG LANE LANCASTER  

 
A5 19/00942/FUL Partially retrospective 

application for the re-grading 
and re-profiling of land to 
facilitate the retention of spoil 

University and 
Scotforth Rural 
Ward 

   A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH JANUARY 2020 
 

within the site excavated in 
association with the Health 
Innovation Park.   

  
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Alan Biddulph: 
 
“That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillors voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the following conditions set out in the 
Committee Report: 
 
1. Development to accord with listed plans. 
2. Development is in accordance with the submitted Drainage strategy. 
3. Implementation of the Flood Risk Assessment and surface water mitigation. 
4. Submission and agreement of a Landscaping and Planting Scheme. 
5. Remediation Strategy. 
6. Construction Environmental Management Plan. 
7. Arboriculture Report including Tree Protection Plan. 
 
 

89 JUMP RUSH 21 NORTHUMBERLAND STREET MORECAMBE  
 
A7 19/01302/FUL Change of use from 

trampoline park (D2) to a 
flexible use [to enable 
changes in accordance with 
Part 3 Class V of the Town 
and Country Planning 
(General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 
(as amended)] comprising 
either retail (A1) or leisure 
(D2) use, and alterations to 
the external cladding of the 
building.   

Poulton Ward    D 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant: 
 
“That the application be deferred to allow time for the applicant to re-design the 
elevational treatments in liaison with the Case and Conservation Officers, and to provide a 
consistent site plan.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition, and 2 against, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 7TH JANUARY 2020 
 

 
That the application be deferred to allow time for the applicant to re-design the elevational 
treatments in liaison with the Case and Conservation Officers, and to provide a consistent 
site plan. 
 
Councillor Joyce Pritchard left the meeting at this point and did not return. 

  
 
90 DELEGATED PLANNING LIST  

 
The Planning Manager submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications dealt with under 
the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.40 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582135, or email: 

emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


